DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1733]

Grant of Authority; Establishment of a Foreign-Trade Zone; Western Maricopa County, AZ

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Act provides for "* * * the establishment * * * of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) ports of entry;

Whereas, Greater Maricopa Foreign Trade Zone, Inc. (the Grantee) has made application to the Board (FTZ Docket 60-2009, filed 12/18/09), requesting the establishment of a foreign-trade zone in Western Maricopa County; Arizona, adjacent to the Phoenix U.S. Customs and Border Protection port of entry;

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the Federal Register (74 FR 68785-68786, 12/29/ 09), and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest:

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants to the Grantee the privilege of establishing a foreign-trade zone, designated on the records of the Board as Foreign-Trade Zone No. 277, at the sites described in the application, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 22nd day of December 2010.

Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Gary Locke,

Secretary of Commerce, Chairman and Executive Officer.

Attest:

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011-135 Filed 1-6-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

Foreign-Trade Zone 147—Berks County, PA; Site Renumbering Notice

Foreign-Trade Zone 147 was approved by the Foreign-Trade Zones Board on June 28, 1988 (Board Order 378), and expanded on February 25, 1997 (Board Order 871), on November 3, 2005 (Board Order 1417), and on May 29, 2009 (Board Order 1615).

FTZ 147 currently consists of 15 "sites" totaling 3,007 acres in the Reading area. The current update does not alter the physical boundaries that have previously been approved, but instead involves an administrative renumbering that separates certain noncontiguous sites for record-keeping purposes.

Under this revision, the site list for FTZ 147 will be as follows: Site 1 (865 acres)—Reading Municipal Airport complex; Site 2 (7 acres)—Second Street and Grand Street, Hamburg; Site 3 (161 acres)—Excelsior Industrial Park, Maiden Creek Township; Site 4 (279 acres)—within the International Trade District of York; Site 5 (42 acres)—Penn Township Industrial Park; Site 6 (27 acres)—Hanover Terminal, Center Street at CSX Railroad, Hanover; Site 7 (155 acres)—Greenspring Industrial Park, 305 Green Springs Road, York County; Site 8 (153 acres)—Fairview Business Park, Lewisberry; Site 9 (185 acres)-Chambersburg Industrial Park; Site 10 (1214)—Cumberland Valley Business Park, Franklin County; Site 11 (310 acres)-ProLogis Park 81, Interstate 81 and Walnut Bottom Road, Cumberland County; Site 12 (242 acres)-LogistiCenter, Allen Road Extension and Distribution Drive, Carlisle; Site 13 (100 acres)—Capital Business Center, Dauphin County; Site 14 (164 acres)— Conewago Industrial Park, 1100 Zeager Road, Elizabethtown; Site 15 (214 acres)-600 & 601 Memory Lane, York; Site 16 (9 acres)-789 Kings Mill Road, York; and Site 17 (24 acres)-401 Moulstown Road, Penn Township.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Maureen Hinman at maureen.hinman@trade.gov or (202) 482-0627.

Pierre V. Duv.

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2011-139 Filed 1-6-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration [A-570-918]

Steel Wire Garment Hangers From the People's Republic of China: Extension of Time Limit for Final Results of the **Antidumping Duty Administrative** Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce

DATES: Effective Date: January 7, 2011. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Irene Gorelik or Josh Startup, AD/CVD Operations, Office 9, Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482-6905 or (202) 482-5260 respectively.

Background

On November 9, 2010, the Department of Commerce ("Department") published the preliminary results of this administrative review. See Steel Wire Garment Hangers From the People's Republic of China: Preliminary Results and Preliminary Rescission, in Part, of the First Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, 75 FR 68758 (November 9, 2010) ("Preliminary Results"). The final results are currently due on March 9, 2011.

Extension of Time Limits for Final Results

Section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended ("Act"), requires the Department to issue the final results in an administrative review of an antidumping duty order 120 days after the date on which the preliminary results are published. The Department may, however, extend the deadline for completion of the final results of an administrative review by an additional 60 days if it determines it is not practicable to complete the review within the foregoing time period. Seesection 751(a)(3)(A) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.213(h)(2).

As we stated in the *Preliminary* Results, the Department requires additional information from certain respondents in this review, thus no deadline was established therein for the submission of case briefs and rebuttal briefs. Following the Preliminary Results, the Department also issued a supplemental questionnaire to one of the respondents in this review. Because the Department requires additional time to review the respondent's

supplemental questionnaire response,